ADDENDUM
NO. 1

October 11, 2021

Fort Ben Branch Library Project
9330 East 56th Street
Lawrence, IN 46216

TO: ALL BIDDERS OF RECORD

This Addendum forms a part of and modifies the Bidding Requirements, Contract Forms, Contract
Conditions, and the Drawings and Specifications dated September 24, 2021, by Ratio. Acknowledge
receipt of the Addendum in the space provided on the Bid Form. Failure to do so may subject the
Bidder to disqualification.

This Addendum consists of Pages ADD 1-1 and Drawing Sheets: G-001 and G-002.

PRE-BID MEETING

The Pre-Bid on Thursday, October 14, 2021, at 2:00PM will be an in-person meeting located at:

The Indianapolis Public Library
2450 N. Meridian Street
Indianapolis, IN 46208

All bidders are strongly encouraged to attend the Pre-Bid Meeting in person.

The Microsoft Teams Virtual Pre-Bid Meeting option is also available at:

Join on your computer or mobile app

Click here to join the meeting

Or call in (audio only)

+1317-762-3960,594041715# United States, Indianapolis

Phone Conference ID: 594 041 715#
Find a local number | Reset PIN

TSC 220710 October 11, 2021 ADD.1-1


https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_OWZlMjRjN2ItNGEyYy00ODYwLWI2NzQtYjFkMjc1OWNhNTI5%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%22c3f805a9-5c30-4bc0-afe5-a5859c3b17d6%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%22f7fa35df-b61b-4887-b9f2-ade0502b70fe%22%7d
tel:+13177623960,,594041715# 
https://dialin.teams.microsoft.com/fef12194-02c6-4daf-9d89-404d76538d3a?id=594041715
https://mysettings.lync.com/pstnconferencing
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THE INDIANAPOLIS RATIO THE SKILLMAN CORPORATION 1
PUBLIC LIBRARY 101 South Pennsylvania Street 3834 S. Emerson Ave.
Indianapolis, Indiana 46204 Indianapolis, Indiana 46203
2450 North Meridian Street (317)-633-4040 (317)-783-6151
indianapolis, Indiana 46208 RATIOPROJECTNO.
(317)-275-4100 STRUCTURAL ENGINEER 1 8005.000
LYNCH, HARRISON & DAVIS & ASSOCIATES, INC.
BRUMLEVE, INC. 2852 N. Webster Ave, -
550 Virginia Avenue Indianapolis, Indiana 46219 OWNER PROJECT NO. s
Indianapolis, Indiana 46203 (317)-263-9947 [ =5
e (317)-423-1550 - =
o
MECHANICAL / ELECTRICAL ENGINEER g
INDIANAPOLIS PUBLIC LOFTUS ENGINEERING, INC. bATE m
201 South Capitol Avenue, Suite 310 S
L ® ] Indianapolis, Indiana 46225 m
r aI Y (317)-352-5822 +
“EJ o
CIVIL ENGINEER PROJECT ADDRESS 4
THE SCHNEIDER CORPORATION 9330 E. 56th Street E ﬂs
5601 Ot Avoe Indianapolis, IN 46216 2| £
Indianapolis, Indiana 46216

(317)-600-4545

ACOUSTICAL / AV CONSULTANT

DESIGN 27

1650 E. 49th Street
Indianapolis, Indiana 46205
(317)-536-8000
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GENERAL LIFE SAFETY PLAN NOTES CODE SUMMARY DRAWING INDEX DRAWING INDEX (CONT)
A. REFER TO SHEET G-002 FOR CODE SUMMARY. R ot 2014 Indiana Building Code Sheet # Sheet Name Sheet # Sheet Name GENERAL PROJECT NOTES
B. REFER TO DOOR SCHEDULE FOR REQUIRED DOOR RATING. 2014 Indiana Mechanical Code I n d P L F O rt B e n
C. REFER TO INTERIOR PARTITION TYPES AND FLOOR PLAN 2014 Indiana Fire Cod A. THE FOLLOWING GENERAL NOTES APPLY TO THESE
\I;VOAIELA\BBI(EIS_II_\I%LLIBAI\EIR’S'I;(I;F'LO%\TIDESIL%IERERXE&ES INCLUDING ;g(lj :23:222 ::l:;ﬂ:!?n;%: goge A-323 WALL SECTIONS CONTRACT DOCUMENTS AND ARE NOT SPECIFIC TO ANY y
; ; : > neim Yephtea bode . M504 MECHANICAL DETAILS A-324 WALL SECTIONS ONE DISCIPLINE. .
D. REFER TO SITE PLAN FOR BUILDING ADJACENCIES AND 2010 Indiana Energy Conservation Code B. IT IS THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO REVIEW AND
E EEEIEDFE F%YFLnggSR' PLANS FOR FIRE EXTINGUISHER NFPA 13,2010 Edion 920 WAL SECTIONS TRADES AND SUPPLIERS WITH THE REQUIRCMENTS & B ranc h L | b fa ry
. ) SHHB - TRADES AND SUPPLIERS WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE
LOCATIONS. NF]IJA 72,2010 Ed]tl(‘)n. ' GENERAL A-351 EXTERIOR DETAILS CONTRACT BEFORE COMMENCING CONSTRUCTION, AND TO 9330 E 56th Street
[ndiana General Administrative Rules (GAR) G-001 COVER A-352 EXTERIOR DETAILS ASSURE THAT ALL PARTIES ARE AWARE OF ALL -
ildi iption: 1e proposed 1-story building consists of steel frame construction, - _ REQUIREMENTS, REGARDLESS OF WHERE THE . .
g Desciflon: | The pioposo L oy bl OO VT e B sy G-002 SHEET INDEX, PROJ LOCATION, CODE SUMMARY AND LIFE A-353 EXTERIOR DETAILS REQUIREMENTS OGGUR IN THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS. Indiana p0| 1S, IN 46216
is provided with sprinkler protection throughout. SAFETY PLAN A-401 ENLARGED PLANS c \éV:ég:—AEMSGéq:IS' gl;Fgg;v'\l'lll-lNEGVgli Elé %FCEI-':/IAP'I'Lzﬁg'IAYND
Project Scope: The pl‘(_ljcct ilnvczjlzvgs‘. constfl:u(k:]li(‘)lnd‘ofa neﬁ& I-;;tzry branch iib‘rary. The ; g:z g m:sgg E::QI A-402 ENLARGED PLANS - RESTROOMS . SHOULD NOT BE DISTRIBUTED OR UTILIZED BY THE
approximately 22,063 sq. ft. building will inclu ¢ a community mcc‘l‘mg A-411 PLAN DETAILS CONTRACTOR.
room, small group study rooms, book stacks, scating, as well as staff D. THE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS ESTABLISH DETAILED Owner
OCCUPANT LOAD SCHEDULE support and mechanical spaces. A-501 INTERIOR ELEVATIONS MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF THE The Indianapolis Public Library
upancy | rary spaces and mec il’] J TOOINS W] 1 an occupant 1oad o G Oor more CIVIL - PROJ ECT o
FLOOR LEVEL OCCUPANT LOAD N e W ke G101 SITE GRADING PLAN A-502 INTERIOR ELEVATIONS E. THE GENERAL NOTES, SYMBOLS AND DEFINITIONS 2450 North Meridian Street
Office and administrative space, assembly functions with an occupant = )
FIRST LEVEL 505 pace; y p A-503 INTERIOR ELEVATIONS APPLICABLE ONLY TO EACH DISCIPLINE CAN BE FOUND AT Indianapolis, IN 46208
. O, 102 SITEUTLITY PLAX 521 INTERIOR DETALS O SACL DR POy T e o iy
- B Occupancy [304.1,303.1.2] C103 STORMWATER POLLUTION PLAN A-522 INTERIOR DETAILS PROJECT INDEX OF DRAWINGS.
F. BASIC FIRE PROTECTION AND THE EXITING SCHEME ARE
Code Strategy: The projef:t is designed as Type V-B Construction, nonseparated C104 EMERGENCY ROUTING PLAN A-523 INTERIOR DETAILS ILLUSTRATED BY THE LIFE SAFETY PLAN(S) AND APPLICABLE
occupancies. C601 STORM SEWER PLAN AND PROFILES A-524 INTERIOR DETAILS FIRE AND BUILDING CODE SUMMARY ON SHEET G-002.
TRAVEL DISTANCE SCHEDULE Vactise Nersh A C602 STORM SEWER PLAN AND PROFILES A-601 DOOR SCHEDULE AND DETAILS ® ASWELL AS TAKE PRECEDENGE FOR THE FNISH 1+
EXIT ROUTE DISTANCE C603 STORM SEWER PLAN AND PROFILES A-611 EXTERIOR FRAME ELEVATIONS APPEARANCE OF ALL EXPOSED ELEMENTS OF THE WORK OF Aot
| Construction Type: Type V-B Construction required based upon allowable area for . ALL TRADES INCLUDING THAT WORK WHICH IS ILLUSTRATED RATIO
nonseparated A-3 and B Occupancies C801 i'l[lgl'_\l’gl\/év_l\_lﬁxl[gl? POLLUTION PREVENTION SPECIFICATIONS A-910 SIGNAGE TYPES - FOR REFERENCE ONLY ERAMS?%%(E%IX'\?CR\?Y,\\/:#SS 8ESQE§|SEL3|§|TFEJL£\&ESSDE:V':'SEEéQE 101 South Pennsylvania Street
TRAVEL DIST. A 98'- 3" i conrired has S AT ’ ’ Indianapolis, Indiana 46204
Occupancy Separations: Not required based upon evaluation as nonseparated occupancies n p )
TRAVELDIST. B 80 -5 Sty 802 STORMWATER POLLUTION PREVENTION INDEX ETC. SHOWN ON ARCHITECTURAL DOCUMENTS AND THE 317-633-4040
TRAVELDIST G 0" PLUMBING DOCUMENTS OF OTHER DISCIPLINES, CONTRACTOR'S
Allowable Area for Type | 28.500 sq. ft. permitted for Type V-B Construction with automatic PRICING SHALL ACCOUNT FOR THE GREATER QUANTITY
V-B Construction: e sprinklerqincrepase and ﬂ'ontageparea increase — actual size 22,063 sq. ft. 8282 SEFNYEORI;A\::A?/S;QRI_CS:E DETAILS P200 UNDERFLOOR PLUMBING PLAN SHOWN. St ¢ | Enai
; ; i H. THE DRAWINGS MAY MAKE REFERENCE TO AND/OR ructural Engineer
6,000 sq. ft. * 300% = 18,000 sqg. ft. [506.3 — Sprinkler Increase] C805 CITY OF LAWRENCE DETAILS P201 FIRST FLOOR PLUMBING PLAN ILLUSTRATE ITEMS WHICH ARE NOT PART OF THE WORK OF LYNCHHARR'SON& BRUMLEVE'NC ””””
674 foot frontage / 674 foot total perimeter = 1.0 (Entire building P501 PLUMBING SCHEDULES & DETAILS THE CONTRACT. THESE NOT-IN-CONTRACT ITEMS ARE 550 Vi .’ ia A ’ ]
erimeter fronts open space or public way greater than 20 feet). REFERENCED AND/OR ILLUSTRATED FOR THE iIrginia Avenue
[I) 0 2t5 0 7; N or;ﬁ *;020] 0 75)’"% S LANDSCAPE Pe01 PLUMBING ISOMETRICS CONTRACTOR'S REFERENCE, INFORMATION, AND Indianapolis, Indiana 46203
T AL i COORDINATION ONLY.
. 0.75= N - i . THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE TO COMPLY WITH
6,000 * 0.75= 4,500 [506.2 - Frontage] L-201 SITE FEATURES PLAN MECHANICAL APPLICABLE LAWS, CODES, REGULATIONS, AND
peet o A o501 PLANTING PLAN MPOO1  MECHANICAL / PLUMBING SYMBOLS & ABBREVIATIONS ORDINANGES OF THE PLACE (CITY, COUNTY, DISTRICT AND Mechanical / Electrical Engineer
-B Construction: STATE) WHERE THE PROJECT IS LOCATED. SUCH
[504.2] L-701 SITE DETAILS M201 FIRST FLOOR MECHANICAL PLAN REQUIREMENTS MAY NOT BE REFLECTED BY THESE LOFTUS ENGINEERING, INC.
Building Elements for | Structural frame: Ohous  [Table 601] L-702 SITE DETAILS M301 FIRST FLOOR MECHANICAL PIPING PLAN LR O T W ARE FROM AVAILABLE 201 South Capitol Avenue, Stite 310
Type V-B Construction: Structural frame supporting roof: 0 hour L-703 SITE DETAILS ) Indianapolis. Indiana 46225
ot \ M401 ENLARGED MECHANICAL ROOM PLAN RECORD DRAWINGS AND OR VISUAL FIELD SURVEYS. THE polis,
;lml_{ _aff»_tm;’f{- 3*;01“& L-704 SITE DETAILS CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ACTUAL EXISTING CONDITIONS (317)-352-5822
e il ol Table 602] L705 SITE DETAILS MS501 MECHANICAL DETAILS AT THE SITE PRIOR TO SUBMITTING A BID. THE CONTRACTOR
- SHALL NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT OF ANY DISCREPANCIES.
. S — M502 MECHANICAL DETAILS K. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN ALL REQUIRED PERMITS Civil Engineer
Shaft Enclosures / Floor Picnum-raFc‘dcahimg;md data I'qu.lll'ﬁd in access floor system a‘nd M503 MECHANICAL DETAILS AND SIMILAR RELEASES REQU'RED FOR THE i
Penetrations: plenumcailing spaces [PRa IMC B02] STRUCTURAL M601 PIPING AND INSTRUMENTATION DIAGRAMS CONSTRUCTION AND OCCUPANCY OF THE PROJECT. THE THE SCHNEIDER CORPORATION
. . ’ o L CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH COPIES OF ALL SUCH ITEMS Historic Fort Harri
LIFE SAF ETY PLAN LEGEN D Elevator Hoistways: N/A — no elevators included in this project. 2-88; gEEEEQt 2;238;3§2t Eg:::gg & SCHEDULES M602 HVAC INSTRUMENTATION AND CONTROL SCHEMATICS EEJEIEPgVFNéESCﬁNRé\SgTLTEEA—&/Y1|_2H'A|\I\$;()IS|DS:°\J‘ESDOSFUBJECT Sésa?rgtiso’g\ver?zr'elson
i : Boiler/Mechanical s with boil rer 15 psi ired to b - . i i i
RM NAME = ROOM NAME, AREA & e s B it (oMU 7 Wl CpasElaa S.101 FOUNDATION PLAN M603 HVAC INSTRUMENTATION AND CONTROL SCHEMATICS TO CERTAIN CONDITIONS OR REVISIONS TO THE WORK OR IF I(g(i'?)r_'gggl_'% g”od'ana 46216
150 SF OCCUPANT CAPACITY the deck, and self-closing doors [Table 509] - M604 CONTROL SCHEMATICS ggillylrg:cq\'%iDSiL:LYLEh?OFﬁlfYAF’\I:YEROEV'\A/ﬁgE’JI\TE{)EARCHITECT
20 Egress Corridors: Corridorg are permitte_d to be of nonrated construction Ihmughgul‘, based S-102 LOWER ROOF FRAMING PLAN M701 MECHANICAL SCHEDULES L. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL TAKE PRECAUTIONS TO MAINTAIN
EXIT DIRECTION ARROW upon sprinkler protection [Table 1018.1] S-103 UPPER ROOF FRAMING PLAN AND PROTECT NEW WORK AS WELL AS EXISTING SYSTEMS Acoustical / AV Consultant
xit Travel Distance: S I L LS B s 950 feet for _ AND ELEMENTS WHICH ARE TO REMAIN. ANY DAMAGE TO MEQIAN A= T
4 = EXIT POPULATION SEAEEIEENING ic;m,p;’;ff;‘eif& e ESE?)in:nc?cs ‘ETBE,:]{;T(,_S,? s S-301 BRACING ELEVATIONS ELECTRICAL SUCH SYSTEMS AND ELEMENTS SHALL BE IMMEDIATELY DESIGN 27
—— EXIT CAPACITY [POPULATION - REPAIRED IN A MANNER ACCEPTABLE TO THE ARCHITECT. }
120 [ ] Common Path of Travel: | The common path ()ftravt::] is Permitted to bt:_a maximum of 75 f.t:ct for 2 jg; ;zg:gﬁt BEIﬁ:tg E001 ELECTRICAL SYMBOLS & ABBREVIATIONS IF SATISFACTORY REPAIRS CANNOT BE MADE, THE |1n6d5|gnEap4oitsr? |SnZieaer:a 46205
o — ‘} PATH OF TRAVEL A Occupancies, and 100 feet for B Occupancies [1014.3] 8'403 TYPIOGAL DETAILS ES101 SITE ELECTRICAL \?V(I)TNHTmCE)T'\?EITNSSC}&tII_-\FEF;LCAC?IEP?_XEIEMF%?_NHIE iII_QECI\|/I-|I|E'|I'\IETCST (317)-536-8000
—2—2—92— @~ FIRE RATED WALL WRITET E.:r:z E:;g:::z :: m"r:;ﬁ"fzg ?;)?E?}E:Eg;&"i‘;‘;ccs [1008.1.10] 8-404 TYPICAL DETAILS E102 ELECTRICAL GROUNDING PLAN ALL REPAIRS AND REPLACEMENT COST SHALL BE THE |
RATING REQUIRED. 30-MIN. 1-HR Panic hardware required in main electrical room if electrical service is 8:601 FOUNDATION SECTIONS AND DETAILS E201 FIRST FLOOR LIGHTING PLAN M. iwggglﬁ#gAECSTPOOR[\IgEAILIEIYDIg(l):\)—lglé ESS;RBA(\)(Q;(E)}SQ) AS
>-HR. ETC. § SR grester famoreqpd to LADOA RXLIO 701 ERAMING SECTIONS AND DETAILS E301 FIRST FLOOR POWER PLAN REQUIRED BY LOCAL FIRE DEPARTMENT AND OTHER
Sprinkler System: NFPA 13 sprinkler system to be provided throughout the building. - E401 FIRST FLOOR SYSTEMS PLAN AUTHORITIES HAVING JURISDICTION (AHJ). ARCHITECT'S
-35-35-3S- ———— SMOKE BARRIER
Fire Alarm System: Voice alarm system is not required based upon a total occupant load of S-711 FRAMING SECTIONS AND DETAILS E501 ELECTRICAL DETAILS gg(l?lllzloRsMEEIhgl?ﬁglgbl\\lTllgll\lD(g)'\l\;r\llﬁllﬁEI):IISELB:EEP?AAF\?EI'EI\;IFENPTL,A,\AI\II-IJ
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PR FIRE RATED WALL based upon automatic sprinkler initiation of the system. No fire pump is E502 ELECTRICAL DETAILS BE REQUIRED AT MORE THAN ONE ENTRANCE.
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PATTERN INDICATES CODE REQUIRED [907.2.1, exc]
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